

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/15/2020 3:42 PM

No. 36763-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVIEL CANELA,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICHARD W. LECHICH
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
richard@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF
ERROR 1

C. ARGUMENT 1

The charge for attempted murder in the first degree is constitutionally
defective because the charging document omits the essential element
of premeditation. The conviction for attempted murder must be
reversed and the charge dismissed without prejudice..... 1

D. CONCLUSION..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Gore, 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984)..... 3

City of Auburn v. Brooke, 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992)..... 4

State v. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)..... 2

State v. Pry, 194 Wn.2d 745, 452 P.3d 536 (2019) 2

State v. Vangerpen, 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995) 3, 4

Washington Court of Appeals

State v. Bray, 52 Wn. App. 30, 34, 756 P.2d 1332 (1988) 2

State v. Murry, No. 35035-5-III, slip op., 2020 WL 3097321 (Wash. Ct. App. June 4, 2020) 3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22..... 2

Const. art. I, § 3..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2

Statutes

RCW 9A.28.020(1)..... 2

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) 2

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(b) 2

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(c) 2
